

No. 22-787

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—
TROY UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SHARELL FARMER,
Respondent.

—
ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

BENJAMIN P. FRYER
FORDHARRISON LLP
6000 Fairview Road
Suite 1415
Charlotte, NC 28210

WESLEY C. REDMOND
FORDHARRISON LLP
420 20th Street
Suite 2560
Birmingham, AL 35203

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
BLAKE E. STAFFORD
JORDAN R. GOLDBERG
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The Decision Below Flagrantly Disregards This Court's Precedents.....	2
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other State Courts	6
C. The Question Presented Is Undeniably Important And Warrants Review Here.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	3
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	3
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	3
<i>Federal Housing Administration v. Burr</i> , 309 U.S. 242 (1940).....	5
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013).....	10
<i>Florida Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services v. Florida Nursing Home Association</i> , 450 U.S. 147 (1981).....	3
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	3, 4
<i>Georgia v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 264 U.S. 472 (1924).....	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Harden v. Adams</i> , 760 F.2d 1158 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 1007 (1985).....	11
<i>Harrison v. Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority</i> , No. 1884CV02939BLS2, 2020 WL 4347511 (Mass. Sup. Ct. June 18, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 195 N.E.3d 914 (Mass. App. Ct. 2022), <i>review denied</i> , 205 N.E.3d 271 (Mass. 2023)	7
<i>Jones v. Pitt County Memorial Hospital, Inc.</i> , 410 S.E.2d 513 (N.C. Ct. App. 1991).....	10
<i>Maryland Stadium Authority v. Ellerbe Becket Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	11
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....	10
<i>Parden v. Terminal Railway of the Alabama State Docks Department</i> , 377 U.S. 184 (1964).....	2, 4
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ransom v. St. Regis Mohawk Education & Community Fund, Inc.</i> , 658 N.E.2d 989 (N.Y. 1995)	7
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997)	10
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	1, 5, 6
<i>Springboards to Education, Inc. v. McAllen Independent School District</i> , 62 F.4th 174 (5th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>Thacker v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1435 (2019)	5
<i>Ex parte Troy University</i> , 961 So. 2d 105 (Ala. 2006)	11

STATUTES

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 55A-3-02(a)(1)	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 55A-15-05	10
